TRANSFER FROM CONTINGENCY TO CITY

COUNCIL OUTSIDE CONTRACTED SERVICES
TO SUPPORT LEGAL SERVICES FOR THE

CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION (COMP2025-8)

Whereas, in a letter dated May 7, 2025, the Comptroller formally requested authorization for
the transfer of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) from Budget Code A1990.493 -
Contingency to Budget Code A1010.405 - City Council Outside Contracted Services (Charter
Review); and

Whereas, the Charter Review Commission of the City of Mount Vernon has undertaken the
critical task of evaluating and proposing potential amendments to the City Charter;

[...]

A1010.405 - City Council Outside Contracted Services (Charter Review) to ensure sufficient funding
and prevent a budget overrun; Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved That

The City of Mount Vernon, in City Council convened, does hereby ordain and enact:

Section 1. Budget Transfer Authorization. The City Council authorizes and directs the
transfer of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) from Budget Code A1990.493 - Contingency
to Budget Code A1010.405 - City Council Outside Contracted Services (Charter Review).

Section 2. Purpose of Funds. The funds transferred under this Ordinance shall be used
exclusively to engage legal services in support of the Charter Review Commission’s efforts to draft

[...]

OF FUNDS FROM THE CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

POSITION TO FUND A TEMPORARY HELP POSITION
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS

Whereas, by letter dated May 12, 2025, the Commissioner of the Department of Buildings has
requested authorization to transfer the amount of Twenty-One Thousand Dollars ($21,000.00) from
Budget Code A3620.101 (Salaries and Wages) to A3620.104 (Temporary Help), within the FY2025
budget, to fund a Temporary Help position; and

Whereas, the Department of Buildings is experiencing a seasonal influx of building permit
applications as constituents prepare for spring and summer construction activity;

[...]

transfer of funds to maintain responsive and effective municipal services during this critical period;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved That

The City of Mount Vernon, in City Council convened, does hereby ordain and enact:

Section 1. Authorization to Transfer Funds. The Department of Buildings is hereby
authorized to transfer the amount of Twenty-One Thousand Dollars ($21,000.00) from Budget Code
A3620.101 (Salaries and Wages) to A3620.104 (Temporary Help), to fund a Temporary Help position.

Section 2. Creation of Temporary Position. A Temporary Help position is hereby
authorized within the Department of Buildings to provide administrative assistance during the high-